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FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010

AMENDMENT 6

The FAA hereby issues Amendment 6 to FAA solicitation DTFA01-01-R-00010, for the FAA’s Next Generation Messaging System (NexGen) requirement.  The solicitation, as previously amended, is hereby revised to implement the following changes:  

1. CDRL A001 has been revised to reflect a due date for initial submission of “2 weeks after date of contract award.”  Solicitation attachment J-2, NexGen Data Item Descriptions, posted at the FAA’s Contract Opportunities homepage has been revised to reflect this change. 

2. The title for Section L.8.2.2.3 is hereby revised to read:  “Caps for Indirect Rates and Profit.”  Solicitation Section L that is posted at the FAA’s Contract Opportunities homepage has been revised to reflect this change.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR AMENDMENT 6 TO

FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010

1. L.8.2.3.1, p. 27; SOW 3.2.1, p. 2; Attachment J-2; CDRL A001

CDRL A001 specifies that the PMP shall not exceed 40 double sided pages.  Please clarify whether the 40 pages double-sided means an 80 page limit?  Does this page count include the SEMP, QAP, CMP, table of contents, or acronym list?  Please specify where in the proposal the PMP is to go and within the PMP where the SEMP, QAP, and CMP are to go. Please also specify the respective page limits, if any, for the SEMP, QAP, and CMP and their overall effect on page limits.  

FAA RESPONSE:  The due date for submission of CDRL A001 has been revised to read “two weeks after date of contract award.”  The government considers that section L.8.2.3.1 Subfactor 1:  The offeror's Business/ Contract Management Approach, requires adequate information from offerors to support the evaluation of Subfactor 1.  Therfore, there is no need for the actual PMP until after contract award.  Offerors’ proposals must address this issue to the depth described at L.8.2.3.1.

2. Spec 3.2.6.1.e, p. 22 Is it required that virus scanning be active at the server level?  

FAA RESPONSE:  Yes at the server level and all ingress/egress points (e.g., MTA’s).

3.Attachment J-4, p. 1 and Spec 3.3.2.1.1.b, p. 26 Please clarify apparent conflict between 3.3.2.1.1.b and Attachment J-4 regarding dial-up requirements.  Is the dial-up infrastructure to be costed? 

FAA RESPONSE:  No, the offeror is not required to cost the current dial-up infrastructure.  

4. SOW 3.2.3.1.2, p. 9 and L.8.2.1.2.2.9.1, p.12 Is LRMM at NexGen Headquarters an option or required?  
FAA RESPONSE:  The offerors are required to propose an LRMM system for all NexGen systems, Headquarters included.  They will be optional purchases for the FAA.
5. L.8.2.2.3, p. 26 In an FFP or T&M contract environment, how will the Government monitor the proposed indirect rate and profit caps?  Will cost and pricing data be required for FFP or T&M contract modifications? 
FAA RESPONSE:  The government will apply the caps for indirect rates and profit for all cost proposals and negotiations in support of contract  modifications.  As indicated by the inclusion of FAA AMS clause 3.2.2.3-26, Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications, the government reserves the right to require certified cost or pricing data in support of contract modifications for this requirement.  

6. L.8.2.2.3, P26:  The title of Section L.8.2.2.3 is “Caps for Indirect Rates and Profit; and Disclosure of Accounting Practices relative to Depreciation of Hardware and Software Expenses” but the section only includes instructions on Caps and not for Disclosure of Accounting Practices.  Please indicate what other instructions the Government plans to provide. 

FAA RESPONSE:  The title for L.8.2.2.3 was incorrect and has been corrected via solicitation amendment 6. .  

7. L.8.2.1.2.9, p. 23:  Contractor respectfully requests that resumes not be required to be double-spaced so that pertinent personnel data is ensured enough space. 

FAA RESPONSE: Pursuant to section L.7g of the RFP, the resumes for proposed key personnel will not be counted as part of the page count for purposes of enforcing the proposal page limitation restrictions.  Therefore, the government doesn’t understand the need to single space resumes.

8.  L.8.2.1.2.10, p. 23:   Contractor respectfully requests that the Delivery Schedule required in Book X be allowed to be submitted in MS Project for the electronic media submission.

FAA RESPONSE: The government concurs that, for the electronic media submission, offerors may submit the Delivery Schedule required in Book X in MS Project format.

9. Specification 3.3.2.1.2:  Paragraph 'a' states "Provide like server equipment make and model to each Stage II location".  Does this restrict the Offeror to using one specific server (such as a Dell PowerEdge 6450 with 2GB RAM and 90GB hard drive capacity) in all Stage II locations, or can various servers be used in Stage II as long as they are in the same "family" (i.e., Dell PowerEdge)?  If the statement limits the Stage II hardware to only the server "family", may the Offeror propose sub-CLINs for CLIN 0003b with Stage II unit prices for different numbers of users?

FAA RESPONSE:  Specification 3.3.2.1.2, paragraph 'a' states, "Provide like server equipment make and model to each Stage II location".  This means that all Stage II servers must be exactly the same.  They must be the exact same make, and the same model.  The servers must also be configured identically.  They must all have the same hard drives, the same type and amount of RAM, etc.  In other words, each Stage II server is to be identical.

Since the intent of this statement does NOT limit the Stage II hardware to only the server "family", the answer to the second part of this question is "No".  The Offeror may not propose sub-CLINs for CLIN 0003b with Stage II unit prices for different numbers of users.

10. In Section I, Clause 3.3-30 Progress Payments Not Included, specifically states that "Submissions conditioned upon inclusion of a progress payment clause in the resulting contract will not be considered." Will the Government entertain either Milestone payments or Stage Payments verses Progress  Payments?   

FAA RESPONSE:  The government would be willing to support/ implement milestone payments based on completion of unique site implementations (per each NexGen site). 
11.  In reference to SOW 3.2.4.1 (bottom of page 14) states "The pilot testing must be successful prior to full contract award. Failure to successfully complete the pilot demonstration may result in the contractor being terminated, and the contract awarded to the offeror next in line for contract award." Should the contractor fail the Pilot Test and the contract be subsequently terminated, would the contractor be entitled to or reimbursed for actuals incurred to date associated with CLINs 0001 and 0002? 

FAA RESPONSE:  That would depend on the facts surrounding the failure.   The government considers that it has included appropriate language at Section 3.2.4.1, and the appropriate clauses in Section I to preserve the government’s rights relative to termination.   

1
4
Amendment 6


